share capital of the Company in issue as at the date of passing such resolution. The Company

is authorised to issue 1,824,806,127 Shares under the General Mandate.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not exercised the power to allot and

issue any new Shares pursuant to such mandate prior to the Subscription. Upon the exercise

of the conversion rights of the Convertible Bonds, the Conversion Shares will be allotted and

issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Accordingly, the issuance of the Convertible Bonds

and the Conversion Shares (upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds) is not subject to

Shareholders’ approval.

7

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE FULL
CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The shareholding in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately

after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming no further Shares will be issued or

repurchased from the date of this announcement up to the date upon which the Convertible

Bonds are fully converted) are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders

Mr. QIN Hui 6,632,768,664 70.59 6,632,768,664 66.43

Strategic Media International

Limited (Note 1) 23,878,623 0.25 23,878,623 0.24

Wise Vanguard Holdings Limited 751,256,000 8.00 751,256,000 7.52

Mr. YANG Rongbing (Note 2) 1,076,000 0.01 1,076,000 0.01

Public Shareholders

The Original Bondholders – – 588,235,294 5.89

Other Shareholders 1,986,988,284 21.15 1,986,988,284 19.90

Total: 9,395,967,571 100.00 9,984,202,865 100.00

Note:

1. Strategic Media International Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. QIN Hui.

2. Mr. YANG Rongbing is an executive Director.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds, over 25% of the then issued share capital of the Company will be held by

public Shareholders (including the Original Bondholders).

8

REASONS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND
USE OF PROCEEDS

The principal activities of the Group include (i) movie theater operation; (ii) investments in

film production and distribution; and (iii) expansion of new complementary business on online